

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4807 of 2026**

=====

M/S.GHV (INDIA) PRIVATE LTD.

Versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR RAMNANDAN SINGH(1126) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

DS AFF.NOT FILED (N) for the Respondent(s) No. 5,6

MRS KRISHNA G RAWAL(1315) for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3

MS HARSHAL N PANDYA(3141) for the Respondent(s) No. 4

NOTICE SERVED BY DS for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2

=====

CORAM:**HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE N.S.SANJAY GOWDA**

and

HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE J. L. ODEDRA**Date : 24/06/2026****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE N.S.SANJAY GOWDA)**

1. Learned counsel for respondent No.4 submits that though initially, respondent No.4 was L-1, but subsequently, in an appeal filed by the other participant, the bid of respondent No.4 has been overturned and the appellant therein has become the lowest bidder.

2. On hearing this submission, learned counsel for the petitioner seeks permission to implead the participant who has now been declared as L-1. He is permitted to do so.

Re-list on **03.07.2026**.

(N.S.SANJAY GOWDA,J)

(J. L. ODEDRA, J)

OMKAR